

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DAK STEINBACK
Counsel of Record
Lake Oswego High School
2501 Country C Road, Lake
Oswego, 97034
(503) 313-4474
stein78986@loswego.k12.or.us

ZACH JURNEY
Lake Oswego High
School
2501 Country C Road,
Lake Oswego, 97034
(971) 300-9236
jurne79524@loswego.k12.or.us

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Background.....1

Summary of Argument.....5

Arguments.....7

 I. Social media websites are not common carriers.
 Rather are the equivalent to newspapers.....7

 A. Previously Florida law was found to
 have violated the freedom of the
 press.....11

 II. None of S.B. 7072’s content-moderation
 restrictions survive intermediate—let alone
 strict—scrutiny.....13

 III. Section 230 of the communications decency act
 of 1996 preempts any expectation of
 liability.....15

IV.	The compelled speech doctrine establishes that the government cannot force individuals or groups to support certain expressions.....	18
V.	Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557(1995).....	18
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	12, 14
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> ,	

<i>391 U.S. 367 (1968)</i>	13
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)</i>	16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
47 U.S. Code § 230.....	3
S.B. 7072 § 1(9).....	14
